
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



(EMERGENCY) 

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRD LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 112 

H. P. 82 House of Representatives, January 13, 1967 
Referred to COlllmitee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs. Sent up for 

concurrence and ordered printed. 
BERTHA W. JOHNSON, Clerk 

Presented by Mr. Cote of Lewiston. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED 
SIXTY -SEVEN 

AN ACT to Allocate Moneys for the Administrative Expenses of the State 
Liquor Commission for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1968 and June 30, 1969. 

Emergency preamble. vVhereas. acts and resolves passed by the Legislature 
do not become effective until 90 days after adjol11"nment unless enacted as emer­
gencies ; and 

Whereas, the said yo-day period will not terminate until after the beginning 
of the next fiscal year; and 

Whereas, certain oblig'ations and expenses incident to the operation of the 
State Liquor Commission will become due and payahle on or immediately after 
July I, 1967; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of :Maine and require the following legis­
lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it ena.cted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Allocation of Liquor Commission :fund. In order to provide for the 
necessary expenses for operation ancl administration of the Maine State Liquor 
Commission, the following amounts, or as much as may be necessary, are allo­
cated from the revenues derived from the operations of the commission: 



2 LEG15L\TIVE DOCUMENT No. 112 

1967-68 1968-69 

Personal Services ( 65) $2,083,100 (365) $2. r09,556 
AlI Other 886,802 889,235 

-----

$2,969,9°2 $2,998.79 T 

Amounting to $2,C)69,902 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1968 aml $2.9()8.7() I 
for the fiscal year ending June 30,1969. 

Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based 
upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller 
shall authorize expenditures from these allocations on the basis of such allot­
ments and not otherwise. 

Sec. 2. Legislative intent. It is the intent of the Legislature that the allo­
cation of funds hy the Legislature, as provided by this act, shall apply to the 
administrative expenses only of the Liquor Commission and that such allocations 
sha11 be allotted and approved under provisions of the Revised Statutes of 1964. 
TITLE 5, Chapters 141-155. It is not intended to affect the use of the \Yorking 
Capital, provided for by the Revised Statutes of 1964, TITLE 28. Section 56, 
or other activities required of the State Liquor Commission by the Revised 
Statutes of 1964, TITLE 28. 

It is further the intent of the Legislature that the figures in parentheses ShOWI1 
just before each dollar amount provided for Personal SerYices in this act. or as 
adjusted by other Legislative action, shall represent the total number of author­
ized permanent positions in such account and the maximum number of persons 
employable on a permanent basis at anyone time. The allocations made for 
Personal Services are macle with the proviso that the total number of permanent 
positions in any account shall not be increased during either year of the hiennium 
over the total numbers shown in parentheses and used by the Legislature in 
computing the total dollars to he made availahle for Personal Services. Savings 
accruing within appropriations made for permanent positions may be usecl for 
other Personal Services when approved by the Personnel Board, certification 
by the Board to the Department of Finance & Administration-Budget Office, 
and approved by the Governor and Council. To provide some degree of flexi­
hility, each department, institution or agency may apply to the Personnel Board 
for an exchange between job classifications, and such action may be approved 
if by so cloing the total amount determined to be availahle for Personal Services, 
in such account, for anyone year is not exceeded, and also providing that cer­
tification is made, in writing, that such action will not result in an increased re­
quest for Personal Service moneys from the Legislature. 

The Budget Office, during the next hiennium, shall continually review with 
all departments the status of their personnel with the purpose of determining 
that all departments are expending Personal Service moneys within the intent 
of the Legislature. 

The Governor and the Budget Officer when next preparing a Budget Docu­
ment may at their discretion adjust the figures in parentheses, representing nt1111-

~ 
,ij 



LECISLA.TI\F J)(JCCl\IE:\T :\0. 112 3 

hers of e1l1pJoyet"s, to reflect the l1tl111ht"r of e nplo)'t"es which in their Opl11l011 is 
llect"ssary to tht" proper operation of each dcpart111t"llt, institution or agency. 

The Pt"rsonne! Board is directed to rt"([niH' 111t"rit ratings on each individual 
\\"ho is reco111mt"1H!t"d for a salary increase on a form prt"scriht"d by the Board. 
Department heads are directed that the granti llg of merit increases be scrutinized 
and doct11llt"ntt"d carefulJy. It is tile intent oi the Legislature tllat in instances 
\\·here merit increases are llot earned ane! warranted they should be deniee!. 

Sec. 3. Exclusion. Excil1sin' oi the prm'isiolls of sections T and 2 ahove, the 
cOl1lmission may expend l1p to $jo.ooo for Capital Expt"I1<!itl1res in each year of 
the 1()67-68 and ll)6X-69 bienllil111l. 

Emergency clause. In \·iew oi the elllergenc\' cited in the preamhle, this act 
;;hall take effect July T, 1967. 




